

11 July 2011  
Klaipėda, Lithuania

## **FOOD CONTACT CERTIFICATE AND ABSENCE DECLARATION** **No.MB20110711**

The subject of the Certificate/Declaration No. MB20091215 is **one/two/three compartments white or crème TAKE AWAY FOOD BOX** (“Menūbox”, “menubox”, “Hämtbox”, “Menyboks”, lunchbox, hamburgerbox, etc.) produced by “Pack Klaipėda” UAB.

Please be advised that based on the information available to us from our raw material suppliers, as well as the research done by the Chemical Testing Department of the National Public Health Surveillance Laboratory (the research record N<sup>o</sup> Ch619, 27 February 2009), the subject of this Certificate/Declaration – the take away food box made from extruded polystyrene – is produced from materials not harmful to human health and is in conformity with the legal acts listed below:

- 1) Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC (OJ 2004 L 338, p. 4).
- 2) Commission Directive 2007/19/EC of 30 March 2007 amending Directive 2002/72/EC relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and Council Directive 85/572/EEC laying down the list of simulants to be used for testing migration of constituents of plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs (OJ L 91, 31.3.2007, p. 17).
- 3) Lithuanian hygiene standard HN 16:2006 „Specific health safety requirements applicable to materials and articles intended to come into contact with food”, affirmed by the Minister of Health of Lithuanian Republic [5 May 2006 Decree N<sup>o</sup> V-371 (published in “Valstybės Žinios”, 2006, Nr. 58-2069)].

The subject of this Certificate/Declaration may be used in contact with warm (up to +90 °C), cold, liquid, greasy and sour food.

The CEO of “Pack Klaipėda” UAB

Vytautas Butvilas